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FEB 4 1985 STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

APPLICATION TO OPERATE/CONSTRUCT
BAQ AIR POLLUTION SOURCES

SOURCE TYPE: Air Pollution [ ] New! [x] Existing!
APPLICATION TYPE: [x] Construction [ ] Operation ([x] Modification
COMPANY NAME: _IMCC, New Wales Operations ' COUNTY: Polk
Identify the specific emission point source{s) addressed in this application (i.e. Lime Kiln No. 4 with Venturi Scrubber; Peeking Unit
No. 2, Gas Fired) _Third Phosphoric Plant with Crossflow Scrubber
SOURCE LOCATION: Street __ Highway 640 & County Line Rd, City Mulberry
UTM: East _17-396.7 North __3079.4
Latitude o ! "N Longitude o ’ "W

APPLICANT NAME AND TITLE: _J. A. Brafford, Vice-President & General Manager

APPLICANT ADDRESS: P. 0. Box 1035, Mulberry, FL 33860

SECTION I: STATEMENTS BY APPLICANT AND ENGINEER

A. APPLICANT
IMCC, New Wales Operations

| am the undersighed owner or authorized representative* of

| certify that the statements made in this application for a __construction/modification

permit are true, correct and complete to the best of my knowiedge and belief. Further, | agree to maintain and operate the
pollution control source and pollution control facilities in such a manner as to comply with the provision of Chapter 403,
Florida Statutes, and all the rules and regulations of the department and revisions thereof. | also understand that a permit, if
granted by the department, will be non-transferable and | will promptly notify the department upon sale gt legai transfer of the
permitted establishment.

*Attach letter of authorization :
J. A. B ford, Vice-President & General Mgr.

Name and Title (Please Type)
Date: ./ y Telephone No. (813) 428-2531

B. PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN FLORIDA (where required by Chapter 471, F.S.)

This is to certify that the engineering features of this pollution control project have been designed/examined by me and found to
be in conformity with modern engineering principles applicable to the treatment and disposal of pollutants characterized in the
permit application. There is reasonable assurance, in my professional judgment, that the pollution control facilities, when prop-
erly maintained and operated, will discharge an effluent that complies with all applicable statutes of the State of Florida and the
rules and regulations of the department. it is also agreed that the undersigned will furnish, if authorized by the owner, the appli-
cant a set of instructions for the proper maintenance and operation of the poliution control facilities and, if applicable, pollution

sources.
Signed: Mﬂ%" /C_
Craig A. Pflaum
. Name (Please Type}
(Affix Seal) LG IMCC, New Wales Operations
‘ ,J\w* T \‘}BW‘?U’" ' Company Name (Please Type)
:\§ ‘ ), P. O. Box 1035, Mulberry, FL 33860
SN 8 L, AR Mailing Address (Please Type)
Sk Tosgs iEat /(- )5S B}
Florida Registration<Na; I%gf SR Date: Telephone No. (813) 428-2531
EY = N S

,":‘L \'\ 1:,.‘ ERTES ‘LS {
1See Section 17-2, O2(15?,and (22) Ffonda Ad{ﬁmnstrative Code, (F.A.C.)
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_SECTION II: GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

A. Describe the nature and extent of the project. Refer to pollution control equipment, and expected improvements in source per-
: formance as a result of installation. State whether the project will result in full compliance. Attach additional sheet if necessary.

Increase permitted capacity of 1500 TPD to 2000 TPD production capacity.

No construction will be involved; this permitted rate ‘increase reflects actual

current plant capacity.

B. Schedule of project covered in this application {Construction Permit Application Only!}

NA

Start of Construction Completion of Construction NA

C. Costs of pollution control system(s): (Note: Show breakdown of estimated costs only for individual components/units of the
project serving pollution control purposes. Information on actual costs shall be furnished with the application for operation
permit.) :

NA

D. Indicate any previous DER permits, orders and notices associated with the emission point, including permit issuance and expira-
tion dates.

A053-92685 issued 1/21/85 (see attached copy of permit).

E. Is this application associated with or part of a Development of Regional iImpact (DRI} pursuant to Chapter 380, Florida Statutes,
and Chapter 22F-2, Florida Administrative Code? Yes _X No

F.  Normal equipment operating time: hrs/day .24 ; days/wk 7 ; wks/yr ___52 _:if power plant, hrs/yr —__;

if seasonal, describe:

G. If this is a new source or major modification, answer the following questions. {Yes or No)
1. Is this source in a non-attainment area for a particular pollutant? No
a. If yes, has “offset’”” been applied?
b. If yes, has ''Lowest Achievable Emission Rate” been applied?
c. If yes, list non-attainment pollutants.
2. Does best available controi technology (BACT) apply to this source? If ves, see No
Section V1.
3. Does the State “‘Prevention of Significant Deterioriation” (PSD) requirements N
apply to this source? If yes, see Sections V1 and V1L o
4. Do "“Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources’’ {NSPS) apply to
this source? Yes
5. Do “National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants” (NESHAP) No

apply to this source?

Attach all supportive information related to any answer of “'Yes”. Attach any justification for any answer of "No’ that might be
considered questionable.

CER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 2 of 10
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SECTION 1ll: AIR POLLUTION SOURCES & CONTROL DEVICES (Other than Incinerators)

A. Raw Materials and Chemicals Used in your Process, if applicable:

Contaminants

A Utilization :
Description - : Relate to Flow Diagram
Type % Wt Rate - Ibs/hr
Phosphate Rock F 3.5 6935 TPD Attack Tank
Sulfuric Acid -— -

5380 TPD

B. Process Rate, if applicable: (See Section V, ltem 1)

1. Total Process Input Rate {lbs/hr):

12,315 2151

TPD (As P50g), 5380 TPD HpSOy

13,000

2. Product Weight {Ibs/hr):

2000 TPD (As

C. Airborne Contaminants Emitted:

Py0g), 11,000 TPD gypsum

-1 - .. 4
Name of Emission Altowed Emission? Allowable3 Potential Emission Relate
. A Rate per Emission to Flow
Contaminant Maximum A{i};‘f' Ch.17-2, F.AC. ibs/hr Ibs/hr T/yr Diagram
Fluoride 1.79 7.85 0.02 lbs F/ton 1.79 1.79 2.85 | stack
P>0c Input
D. Control Devices: (See Section V, Item 4)
Range of Particles® Basis for
(Mr;lgg:e&aggr?;\l/?\‘eo ) Contaminant Efficiency Size Collected Efficiency,
) (in microns) {Sec. V, ItD
Davy Design F > 99% NA Aesi ‘

Crossflow Scrubber with

cyclonic entrainment

separator.

15ee Section V, ltem 2.

2Reference applicable emission standards and units {e.g., Section 17-2.05(6) Table I, E. {1}, F.A.C. — 0.1 pounds per million BTU

heat input)

3Calculated from operating rate and applicable standard

4Emission, if source operated without control {See Section V, Item 3)

51t Applicable

DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 3 of 10



Type (Be SpGCIﬂc) COnSUmpthn Maximun_'\ Heat |npUt
avg/hr max./hr (MMBTU/hr)

*Units Natural Gas, MMCF/hr; Fuel Oils, barrels/hr; Coal, Ibs/hr
Fuel Analysis:
Percent Suifur: Percent Ash:
Density: Ibs/gal Typical Percent Nitrogen:
Heat Capacity: BTU/Ib BTU/gal
Other Fuel Contaminants (which may cause air pollution):

If applicable, indicate the percent of fuel used for space heating. Annual Average Maximum
G. Indicate liquid or solid wastes generated and method of disposal.

Liquid and solid waste to gypsum stack/cooling pond.

H.  Emission Stack Geometry and Flow Characteristics (Provide data for each stack):

Stack Height: 120 ft. Stack Diameter: 4' o" fr.

Gas Flow Rate: 24,000 ACFM  Gas Exit Temperature: 104 OF,

Water Vapor Content: _4-0 % Velocity: 25 FPS

SECTION IV: INCINERATOR INFORMATION
NA
Type V Type VI
Type O Type | Type |l Type I Type IV . .
Type of Waste : ] f h {Lig & Gas (Solid
(Plastics) (Rubbish) (Refuse) {Garbage) (Pathological) By-prod.) By-prod.)

Lbs/hr
_Incinerated

Description of Waste
Total Weight Incinerated (lbs/hr)

Approximate Number of Hours of Operation per day

Manufacturer

Design Capacity (Ibs/hr)

days/week

Date Constructed

Mode! No.

DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 4 of 10 3=




o NOT APPLICABLE

Type of pollution control device: [ ] Cyclone [ ] WetScrubber [ ] Afterburner [ ] Other (specify)

Brief description of operating characteristics of control devices:

Volume Heat Release Fuel Temperature
(f)3 (8TU/hr) Type BTU/hr (OF)
Primary Chamber
Secondary Chamber
Stack Height: ' ft. Stack Diameter Stack Temp.
Gas Flow Rate: ACFM DSCFM* Velocity ' FPS

*If 50 or more tons per day design capacity, submit the emissions rate in grains per standard cubic foot dry gas correctad to 50% ex-
cess air.

Ultimate disposal of any effluent other than that emitted from the stack {scrubber water, ash, etc.):

1.
2.

SECTION V: SUPPLEMENTAL REQUIREMENTS

Please provide the following supplements where required for this application.

Total process input rate and product weight — show derivation.

To a construction application, attach basis of emission estimate {e.g., design. calculations, design drawings, pertinent manufac-
turer’s test data, etc.,) and attach proposed methods {e.g., FR Part 60 Methods 1, 2, 3, 4, 5) to show proof of compliance with
applicable standards. To an operation application, attach test results or methods used to show proof of compliance. information
provided when applying for an operation permit from a construction permit shall be indicative of the time at which the test was
made.

Attach basis of potential discharge (e.g., emission factor, that is, AP42 test).

With construction permit application, include design details for all air potiution control systems (e.qg., for baghouse include cloth
to air ratio; for scrubber include cross-section sketch, etc.).

With construction permit application, attach derivation of control device(s) efficiency. Include test or design data. items 2; 3,
and 5 should be consistent: actual emissions = potential {1-efficiency).

An 8% x 11" flow diagram which will, without revealing trade secrets, identify the individual operations and/or processes. Indi-
cate where raw materials enter, where solid and liquid waste exit, where gaseous emissions and/or airborne partlclns are evclved
and where finished products are obtained.

An 8% x 11" plot plan showing the lccation of the establishment, and poinis of airborne emissions, in relation to the surround-
ing area, residences and other permanent structures and roadways (Example: Copy of relevant portion of USGS topographic
map).

An 8% x 11" plot plan of facility showing the location of manufacturing processes and outiets for airborne emissions. Relats
all flows to the flow diagram.

DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 5 of 10



STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

O* tﬂv\m£~
B
LR Py .
5 _Cfv"\\&\ . BOB GRAHAM
K o~ e R
SOUTHWEST DISTRICT - pa =l 1 GOVERNOR
s ; g i
7601 HIGHWAY 301 NORTH B T (i 's/ VICTORIA . L ERETARY
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33610-9544 \(‘](le/ /
\.;%,Eo‘“o;\of/ RICHARD D. GARRITY, PH.D.

DISTRICT MANAGER

January 21, 1985

Mr. John A. Brafford, Vice President and General Man&% ,
IMCC, New Wales Operation i . Build 553
P.0. Box 1035 JOHN AL BRAFFQRD
Mulberry, Florida 33860
. JRi 251985

Dear Mr. Brafford: ' \ N -
‘ ‘ “’E>__'L;'f A _RXL
Re: Polk County - AP : :::':'.JQW(
No. 3 Phosphoric Acid Plant

lln

Attached is Permit No. A053-92685. Should you object to the .issuance
of this permit or the specific conditions of the permit, you have a
right to petition for a hearing pursuant to the provisions of Section
120.57, Florida Statutes. The petition must be filed within fourteen
(14) days from receipt of this letter. The petition must comply with
the ‘requirements of Section 17-103.155 and Rule 28-5.201, Florida
Administrative Code, (copies attached) and be filed pursuant to Rule
17-103.155(1) in the O0ffice of General Counsel of the Department of
Environmental Regulation at 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida
32301. Petitions which are not filed in accordance with the above
provisions are subject to dismissal by the Department.

In the event a formal hearing is conducted pursuant to Section
120.57(1), all parties shall have an opportunity to respond, to present
evidence and argument on all issues involved, to conduct cross-
examination of witnesses and submit rebuttal evidence, to submit
proposed findings of facts and orders, to file exceptions to any order
or hearing officer's recommended order, and to be represented by
counsel. '

If an informal hearing is requested, the agency, in accordance with its

rules of procedure, will provide affected persons or parties or their
counsel an opportunity, at a convenient time and place, to present to

Pratecting Flarida and Your Quality of Life
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Mr. John A. Brafford
Mulberry, Florida Page Two

the agency or hearing officer, written or oral evidence in opposition
to the agency's action or refusal to act, or a written statement
challenging the grounds upon which the agency has chosen to justify its
action or inaction, pursuant to Section 120.57(2), Florida Statutes.

Sincerely,

Richard D. Ga ty, Ph.D.
District Manager
RDG/BG/rw

Attachment: as stated




STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMEMNTAL REGULATION

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT i.g;:% it O 808 GRAHAM
e A0S . VERNOR
TAMPA, FLORIOA 33636 T v
v QJ{\%” Ny 1eToniA " SECRETA Ry
‘~-:’?§'}§%‘\6},/ DR. RICHARD D. GARRITY
el DISTRICT MANAGER
PERMITTEE: PERMIT/CERTIFICATION
Mr. John A. Brafford Permit No.: A053-92685
IMCC, New Wales Operations County: Polk
P.0. Box 1035 Expiration Date: 10/15/89

Mulberry, Florida 33860 Project: No. 3 Phosphoric Acid
~ Plant .

This permit is dissued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida
Statutes, and Florida Administrative Code Rules 17-2 & 17-4, The
above named permittee is hereby authorized to perform the work or
operate the facility shown on the application and approved
drawing(s), plans, and other documents, attached hereto or on file
with the department and made a part hereof and specifically
described as follows:

For the operation of the 1500 TPD P>0g No. 3 Phosphoric Acid Plant
with emissions through a cross flow, cooling pond water, scrubber and a
cyclonic entrainment separator.

Location: Highway 640 and County Line Road, Mulberry, Polk County

UTM: 17-396.7E 3079.4N NEDS NO: 0059 Point ID: 39

Replaces Permit No.: AC53-19051

DER Form 17-1.201(7) Page 1 of 7.

Protecting Florida and Your Quality of Life



PERMITTEE: Permit/Certification No.: A053-92685
IMCC, New Wales QOperations Project: No. 3 Phosphoric Acid Plant

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

1. The terms, conditions, requirements, limitations, and restric-
tions set forth herein are "Permit Conditions" and as such are
binding upon the permittee and enforceable pursuant to the
authority of Sections 403.161, 403.727, or 403.859 through
403.861, Florida Statutes. The permittee is hereby placed on
notice that the department will review this permit periodically
and may initiate the enforcement action for any violation of the
"Permit Conditions" by the permittee, its agents, employees,
servants or representatives.

2. This permit is valid only for the specific processes and
operations applied for and indicated in the approved drawings or .
exhibits. Any unauthorized deviation from the approved drawings,
exhibits, specifications, or conditions of this permit may
constitute grounds for revocation and enforcement action by the
department.

3. As provided in Subsections 403.087(6) and 403.712(5), Florida
Statutes, the issuance of this permit does not convey any vested
rights or any exclusive privileges. Nor does it authorize any
injury to public or private property or any invasion of personal
rights, nor infringement of federal, state or local laws or
regulations. This permit does not constitute a waiver of or
approval of any other department permit that may be required for
other aspects of the total project which are not addressed in the
permit.

4, This permit conveys no title to land or water, does not
constitute state recognition or acknowledgement of title, and does
not constitute authority for the use of submerged lands unless
herein provided and the necessary title or leasehold interests
have been obtained from the state. Only the Trustees of the
Internal Improvement Trust Fund may express state opinion as to
title. :

5. This permit does not relieve the permittee from liability for
harm or injury to human health or welfare, animal, plant or
aquatic 1ife or property and penalties therefore caused by the
construction or operation of this permitted source, nor does it
allow the permittee to cause pollution in contravention of Florida
Statutes and department rules, unless specifically authorized by
any order from the department.

DER Form 17-1.201(5) Page 2 of 7.



PERMITTEE : Permit/Certification No.: A053-92685
IMCC, New Wales Operations Project: No. 3 Phosphoric Acid Plant

6. The permittee shall at all times properly operate and maintain
the facility and systems of treatment and control (and related
appurtenances) that are installed or used by the permittee to
achieve compliance with the conditions of this permit, as required
by department rules. This provision includes the operation of
backup or auxiliary facilities or similar systems when necessary
to achieve compliance with the conditions of the permit and when
required by department rules.

7. The permittee, by accepting this permit, specifically agrees
to allow authorized department personnel, upon presentation of
credentials or other documents as maybe required by law, access to
the premises, at reasonable times, where the permitted activity is
located or conducted for the purposes of;

a. Having access to and copying any records that must be kept
under the conditions of the permit:

b. Inspecting the facility, equipment, practices, or operations
regulated or required under this permit; and '

c. Sampling or monitoring any substances or parameters at any
location reasonably necessary to assure compliance with this
permit or department rules.

Reasonable time may depend on the nature of the concern being
investigated.

8. If, for any reason, the permittee does not comply with or will
be unable to comply with any condition or limitation specified in
this permit, the permittee shall immediately notify and provide
the department with the following information:

(a) a description of and cause of non-compliance; and

(b) the period of non-compliance, including exact dates and times;
or, if not corrected, the anticipated time the non-compliance is
expected to continue, and steps being taken to reduce, eliminate,
and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance.

The permittee shall be responsible for any and all damages which

may result and may be subject to enforcement action by the
department for penalties or revocation of this permit.

DER Form 17-1.201(7) Page 3 of 7.



T T O

PERMITTEE: Permit/Certification No: A053-92685
IMCC, New Wales Operations Project: No. 3 Phosphoric Acid Plant

9. In accepting this permit, the permittee understands and agrees
that all records, notes, monitoring data and other information
relating to the construction or operation of this permitted
source, which are submitted to the department, may be used by the
department as evidence in any enforcement case arising under the
Florida Statutes or department rules, except where such use is
proscribed by Section 403.73 and 403.111, Florida Statutes.

10. The permittee agrees to comply with changes in department
rules and Florida Statutes after a reasonable time for compliance,
provided, however, the permittee does not waive any other rights
granted by Florida Statutes or department rules.

11. This permit is transferable only upon department approval in
accordance with Florida Administrative Code Rules 17-4.12 and
17-30.30, as applicable. The permittee shall be liable for any
non-compliance of the permitted activity until the transfer is
approved by the department.

12. This permit is required to be kept at the work site of the
permitted activity during the entire period of construction or
operation.

13. This permit also constitutes:

() Determination of Best Available Control
Technology (BACT)

( ) Determination of Prevention of Significant
Deterioration (PSD)

( ) Certification of Compliance with State Water
Quality Standards (Section 401. PL 92-500)

() Compliance with New Source Performance Standards

14. The permittee shall comply with the following monitoring and

record keeping requirements:

a. Upon request, the permittee shail furnish all records and plans
required under department rules. The retention period for all
records will be extended automatically, unless otherwise stip-
ulated by the department, during the course of any unresolved
enforcement action.

DER Form 17-1.201(5) Page 4 of 7.



PERMITTEE: Permit/Certification No.: AQ053-92685
IMCC, New Wales Operations Project: No. 3 Phosphoric Acid Plant

14. (con't)

b. The permittee shall retain at the facility or other location
designated by this permit records of all monitoring information
(including all calibration and maintenance records and all
original strip chart recordings for continuous monitoring instru-
mentation), copies of all reports required by this permit, and
records of all data used to complete the application for this
permit. The time period of retention shall be at least three
years from the date of the sample, measurement, report or appli-
cation unless otherwise specified by department rule.

c. Records of monitoring information shall include:

- the date,; exact place, and time of sampling or measurements;
- the person responsible for performing the sampling or measure-
ments; -
- the date(s) analyses were performed; ;
- the person responsible for performing the analyses;
- the analytical techniques or methods used; and
- the results of such analyses.

15. When requested by the department, the permittee shall within a
reasonable time furnish any information required by law which is
needed to determine compliance with the permit. If the permittee
becomes aware that relevant facts were not submitted or were
incorrect in the permit application or in any report to the
department, such facts or information shall be submitted or
corrected promptly.

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

1. Test the emissions for the following pollutant(s) at intervals of 6
months from the date 8/9/84 and submit a copy of test data to the Air
Section of the Southwest District Office within forty five days of such
testing (Section 17-2.700 (2), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.)).

( ) Particulates
(X) Fluorides
( ) Opacity

Sulfur Oxides
Nitrogen Oxides
Hydrocarbons

Total Reduced Suilfur

PN N -
Nt e et

DER Form 17-1.201(5) Page 5 of 7.
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PERMITTEE: Permit/Certification No.: A053-92685
IMCC, New Wales Operations Project: No. 3 Phaosphoric Acid Plant

Specific Conditions (continued)

2. Approved compliance stack testing of emissions must be conducted
within approximately 10% of the permitted capacity of 1613 TPD’

Po0g input. A compliance test’ submitted at operating levels less

t%an 90% of permitted capacities will automatically constitute an
amended permit at the lesser rate plus 10% until another test (showing
compliance) at 90% of a higher capacity is submitted. Failure to
submit the input rates or operation at conditions during testing which
do not reflect actual operating conditions may invalidate the data
(Section 403.161(1)(c), Florida Statutes).

3. Submit -for this facility, each calendar year, on or before
March 1, an emission report for the preceding calendar year
containing the following information as per Section 17-4.174, F.A.C.

- Annual amount of materials and/or fuels utilized.
Annual emissions (note calculation basis).
Any changes in the information contained in the permit
application.

(g ve =]
~—

(
(
(

4. The maximum permitted operating time is 24 hours per day, 7 days
per week, 52 weeks per year,

5. The maximum allowable fluoride emissions from the No. 3 Phosphoric
Acid facility shall not exceed 0.02 1b./ton of P,0g input (Section
17-2.600(3)(a)l., F.A.C.) or 32.3 1b./day at 1615 ton/day P,0g

input. The permittee has allocated 30.3 1b./day to the plant scrubber
stack and 2.0 1b./day to the clarifier scrubber stack. At lesser
operating rates, fluoride emissions from the plant stack shall not
exceed 0.019 1b./ton P,05 input.

6. This facility is subject to the New Source Performance Standards
(NSPS) established for phosphoric acid plants (40 CFR 60, Subpart T)
which is adopted by reference in Section 17-2.660(2), F.A.C. and shall
comply with a11 the requirements therein.

7. The applicant shall calibrate, maintain, and operate a monitoring
device which can be used to determine the mass flow of phosphorus-
bearing feed material to the process. The monitoring device shall have
an accuracy of +5 percent over its operating range.

DER Form 17-1.201(5) Page 6 of 7
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PERMITTEE: ' Permit/Certification No.: AQ053-92685
IMCC, New Wales QOperations Project: No. 3 Phosphoric Acid Plant

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS (con't):

8. The applicant shall maintain a daily record of equivalent P,0

feed by first determining the total mass rate in tons/hr. of phosphorus
bearing feed using a monitoring device for measuring mass flow rate
which meets the requirements of the above paragraph (7) and then by
proceeding according to 60.204(d)(2), Subpart T, Standard of
Performance of the Phosphate Fertilizer Industry: Wet Process
Phosphoric Acid Plant.

9. The applicant shall calibrate, maintain, and operate a monitoring
device which continuously measures and permanently records the total
pressure drop across the process scrubber system. The monitoring
device shall have an accuracy of +5 percent over its operating range.

10. The Department of Environmental Regulation shall be notified‘in‘
writing 15 days prior to any compliance test.-

11. A1l reasonable precautions shall be taken to prevent and control
generation of unconfined emissions of particulate matter in accordance
with the provision in Section 17-2.610 (3), F.A.C.. These provisions
are applicable to any source, including, but not limited to, vehicular
movement, transportation of materials, construction, alteration,
demolition or wrecking, or industrial related activities such as
loading, unloading, storing and handling.

Issued this ,2)day of
1%&:.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

Richard D. Garritg, )Ph.D.
District Manager

DER Form 17-1.201(5) Page 7 of 7



NEW WALES OPERATIONS
R0O. Box 1035 « Mulberry, Florida 33860
Telephone: (813) 428-2531

INTERNATIONAL MINERALS & CHEMICAL CORPORATION

August 15, 1984

Mr. R. R. Garrett, P.E.

Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation '

7601 Highway 301 N.

Tampa, FL 33610-9544

Dear Bob:

Enclosed please find the. stack tests for the New
Third Train Phos Acid.

If you have any questions, please notify me.

Very truly yours,

50
w!{ L. Gtrardin, III

ALG:rc
(018 :RRG/DER1)

Enclosure:
cc: J. M. Baretincic - New Wales

D. K. Larsen - Mundelein
C. A. Pflaum - New Wales

Wales
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NEW WALES OPERATIONS
P.O. Box 1035 ¢ Mulberry, Florida 33860
Telephone: (813) 428-2531

INTERNATIONAL MINERALS & CHEMICAL CORPORATION

To the best of my knowledge, all applicable field
and analytical procedures comply with FDER requirements
and all test data and plant operating data are true
and correct.

.
/

S
- ceees K an@ "’/374"/ )

Signature, Owner or Autfiorized Representative

A.L. Girardin, III - Environmental Serv. Supv.
Name and Title

P. O. Box 1035

Address
Mulberry, FL 33860
City State Zip
S-/S-5S (813) 428-2531

Date Telephone No.




SUMMARY OF EMISSION MEASUREMENTS
THIRD TRAIN PHOS ACID
INTERNATIONAL MINERALS and CHEMICAL CORPORATION
NEW WALES OPERATIONS
POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA

August 9, 1984



INTRODUCTION

The New Wales Operation of IMC is a phosphate fertilizer
facility located in western Polk County, FL. At this
facility phos acid 1is produced as an 1intermediate
product in the production of phosphate fertilizer
products. This report details the water soluble fluoride
emission measurements conducted on the #3 Phos Acid
Scrubber on August 9, 1984. The purpose of the measure-
ments was to show compliance with FDER standards.

During the period of testing, the plant was operating
at a production rate of 1625 tons of P05 per day
and a P05 feed rate 'of 1710 tons per day. This pro-
duction rate was determined from flow totalizers and
from analyses. The permitted production rate of the
#3 Phos Acid Plant is (1500 * 10%) tons of P,0g5 per
day.

The allowable emission rate of water socluble fluoride
on the #3 Phos Acid Scrubber is 1.42 lbs/hr. (Construc-
tion Permit #AC53-19051). During the period of testing
on August 9, 1984, the emission rate for water soluble
fluoride was 1.12 lbs/hr. e

It can be concluded from the emission measurements
made on August 9, 1984 that the Third Train Phos Acid
Plant Scrubber meets the emission limiting requirements
set forth in Construction Permit #AC53-19051.

LOCATION of SAMPLING PORTS

Two sampling ports for emission measurements are located
in the 54 inch diameter stack 24 feet below the top
of the stack and 82 feet 4 inches above the point
where the tail gases enter the stack. The ports are
located in the stack wall 90° to one another.

Using criteria established by EPA Test Method 1 (40
CFR 60, Appendix A) it was determined that a total
of 12 sampling points would be required; six sampling
points on each of the two perpendicular diameters.
A diagram of the stack and table listing the distance
from the stack wall to each sampling point is included
in this report.




FIELD and ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

Emission measurements for gaseous and water soluble
fluoride were conducted in accordance with EPA Test

Method 13B. The only modification was that 5 feet

of flexible tygon tubing was used between the probe
and the first impinger. Nutech stack sampling Model
No. 201 was the type of sampling equipment used.

Prior to performing the actual emission measurements,
preliminary stack and stack gas measurements were
made. These measurements included the average velocity
head, wet and dry bulb stack gas temperatures, and
the dimensions of the stack at the point where the
tests were to be made. The moisture content of the
stack gas was, using lbs. of dry air from the psycho-
metric chart, assumed to be 4%.

Each of the three replicate test runs consisted of
sampling for a specific time at each traverse point.
An "S" type pitot tube was connected to the sampling
probe so that the velocity head could be measured

at each traverse point and the sampling rate adjusted

to assure isokinetic sampling.

The field and 1laboratory data sheets for the three
test runs are included in this report.

g
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INTE?NATIONAL MINERAL and CHEMICAL CORPORATION
: NEW WALES OPERATIONS

3RD TRAIN PHOS ACID
PERMIT #ACS53-19051

PLANT RATE CALCULATION SHEET
AUGUST 9, 1984

WET ROCK SLURRY RATE 766 GPM
SpG 1.811
3 P205 | 30.86
$ SOLIDS IN SLURRY 67.1

SLURRY RATE X 8.334 X SpG X % P205 X % SOLIDS = TPM P205 FEED.
100 1@
2000

o\

766 X 8.334 X 1.811 X .3086 X 6.671 = 1.1876
5000

PRODUCTION RATE
1625 TONS / DAY

oY

" TPM P205 FEED X RECOVERY X 1440
1.1876 X @.95 X 1449

]

FLUORIDE ALLOWABLE 1.1876 TPM FEED X .02 X 14460

FLUORIDE ALLOWABLE = 34.20

P205 EEED RATE 1719 P205

P205 PRODUCTION RATE 1625 TONS / DAY

1500 TONS / DAY * 10 %

PLANT RATE BY PERMIT



BEST AVAILABLE COPY

SAMPLE PORT LOCATION -

#3 PHOS.

IMC NEW WALES OPERATION

(B:STKRPT4.ENV)

ACID

INCHES INSID
STACK WALL

39.1
49.1

51.6.



COMPLIANCE REPORT

PLANT: #3 PHOS. ACID PLANT
PERMIT NO.:AC53-19¢51
TEST DATE: AUGUST 9,1984

PLANT RATE: 1625 TONS / DAY ; P205 FEED RATE = 1710 P20S5

TEST AVERAGE, LBS.\HR (WHERE APPLICABLE) ACTUAL - ALLOWABLE
p—— Cimone
PARTICULATE: | —-_-"": -------
S02 _——""‘: --------
ACID MIST: __""“: ----------
OPACITY: | ]

—— e - ——— = — - e == -—

REPORT DATE: ¢8-09-84



..BESTAVAILABLE COPY =

[ S e e el TR e ekt Tie e TR TE e o f Rnadeen el T

 Stack #3PAP Date 080984 Time 10855

‘ RUN # 1
- ORSAT $C02

%CO

%02

$N2

MD=0.44 (%3C02)+0.32(%02)+0.28 ($N2+%C0)=29.0
D 4.5 FT. Diameter, A=3.14159D2/4= 15.9043 FT. 2 AREA

* ORY BULB TEMP.= 104 F
NET BULB TEMP.= 99 F

M= .040652 #H20/#Dry air from Psychrometer Chart

3WO=M/ (M+(18/MD) )= .@612816 Actual :BWO= .0615035

MS=18 (BWO) +MD (1-BWO) = 28.2259 MS= 28.3235

- PB= 29.92 HG
. PV= ,17 H20
- PS=PB+(~) (PV/13.6)= 29.9325 HG -

- DELTA H= 1.58917 H20

QPM=PB+(DELTA H/13.6)= 30.0369 HG

TS= 564 R - Wl 0 G. PARTICULATES

™M= 551.917 R W2 0 G. SO2
SQR. DELTA P= .451056 : W3 60 G. H2S04
VM= 43.24 CF W4 .0145 G. F

Cp= .84 W5 0 G. NH3

VS=85.48 (CP) (AVG. SQR. DELTA P) (SQR.(TS/PS*MS))= 26.4161 FPS
QA=60 (A) (VS)= 25207.8 ACFM

25=17.64 (QA) (PS/TS) (1-BWO)= 22147.8 DSCFM
VMS=17.64 (VM) (PM/TM)= 41.5224 SCF

E=3.172(QS/VMS)= 1691.92
El= ¢ #/DAY PARTICULATES
E2= # /DAY SO2

E3= @ #/DAY H2S504

E4= 24.5328 #/DAY F

E5= ¢ #/DAY NH3

PLANT RATE 1625 TONS/ DAY : P205 FEED RATE = 1710 P205
$ISOKINETIC= 1060.65

COMMENTS NONE

e e iy et e e Sk g R T s S, TS



P e s i i

TEST ON STACK #3PAP STACK

------------------------------- RUN

ZLAP

"INTERNATIONAL MINERALS & CHEMICAL CORPORATION

SOURCE SAMPLING DATA VERIFICATION REPORT

METER
VOLUME

DEL

'g

DEL

AT NEW WALES PLANT,FLA.

N i

STK

VELOCITY

(FT/SEC)

ISOKINETIC

RATE

(PERCENT)

METER T
IN OUT
@ @
82 82
84 84
86 86
88 88
90 90
92 92
94 94
96 96
97 97
97 97
98 98
99 99

27.4695

100.175

CONDUCTED ON €8098:2
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Date §80984

QRSAT %C02
3CO
302
SN2

- BEST AVAILABLE COPY

Time 12590
RUN % 2

MD=0.44 (%C02)+0.32(%02)+0.28 (3N2+%C0)=29.0

D 4.5 FT. Diameter, A=3.141359D2/4= 15.9043 FT."2 AREA

DRY BULB TEMP.
WNET BULB TEMP.

164 F
99 F

M= .04052 $#H20/%#Dry air from Psychrometer Chart

3WO=M/ (M+(18/MD))= .0612816
MS=18 (BWO)+MD (1-BWO)= 28.3259

B= 295.92 HG

V= .17 H20

PS=PB+(-) (PV/13.6)= 29.9325 HG
DELTA H= 1.60917 H20

PM=PB+ (DELTA H/13.6)= 30.0383 HG

g g

TS= 564 R

™= 560.833 R

SQR. DELTA P= .453925
VM= 43.54 CF

CP= .84

Actual :BWO= .0620401
: MS= 28.3176

Wl 0 G. PARTICULATES
W2 @ G. SO2

W3 0 G. H2S04

W4 .0166 G. F

W5 @ G. NH3

VS=85.48 (CP) (AVG. SQR. DELTA P) (SQR.(TS/PS*MS))= 26.5869 FPS

QA=60 (A) (VS)= 25370.8 ACFM

QS=17.64 (QA) (PS/TS) (1-BWO)= 22278.2 DSCFM

VMS=17.64 (VM) (PM/TM)= 41.1458 SCF

E=3.172 (QS/VMS)= 1717.47
El= ¢ #/DAY PARTICULATES
"E2= @ #/DAY SO2

E3= ¢ #/DAY H2S04

E4= 28.5099 #/DAY F

ES= @ #/DAY NH3

PLANT RATE 1625 TONS/DAY : P205 FEED RATE = 1710 P205

$ISOKINETIC= 99.1532

COMMENTS NONE



v e ... BEST AVAILABLE COPY

‘ INTERNATIONAL MINERALS & CHEMICAL CORPORATION e
, SOURCE SAMPLING DATA VERIFICATION REPORT

ST ON STACK #3PAP STACK AT NEW WALES PLANT,FLA. CONDUCTED ON 088984
------------------------------ RUN #2mmmmmmm e

LAP METER DEL DEL STK METER T STK ISOKINETIC

IME VOLUME P H T IN OUT VELOCITY RATE

MIN) (FT/SEC) (PERCENT)
s ss2.7 o 8 ses @ o o ¢
s sss.4 .11 .85 se4 _ 96 96 19.4258  101.04
1o sss.s .18 1.39 564 96 96  24.8496  99.5949
15 592.4 .21 1.62  se4 97 97  26.8487  97.5126
26 s96.5 .25  1.93 564 o8 . 98. 29.2856  _ 101.678
25 600.5 .25  1.93 564 160 100 .29.2856  98.8439
30 6@4.25 .22 . 1.7 564 186 100 27.4723  98.7269
35 667.5 .16 1.24 564 182 102 23.4285  .99.8623
40 61l - .19 1.47  sea  1@3 103 25.5306  98.5693
45 614.7 .22 1.7 se4 183 103 27.4723  96.89ls
s6 618.76 .25  1.93 564 104 104 29.2856  99.615
55 622 .24 1.85 564 - 185 105 28.6939  80.9753

60 626.5 .22 1.7 564 106 106 27.4723 117.216



STACK CALCULATION - DATA SHEET

Stack #3PAP- Date @80984 Time 1455
: : RUN # 3
ORSAT $C02
%CO
%02
gN2

- MD=0.44 (3C02)+0.32(%02)+0.28 (3N2+%C0)=29.0

D 4.5 FT. Diameter, A=3.14159D2/4= 15.9043 FT."2 AREA

DRY BULB TEMP.= 104 F

WET BULB TEMP.= 99 F

M= .04052 #H20/#Dry air from Psychrometer Chart

BWO=M/ (M+(18/MD))= .0612816 Actual :BWO= .0658233
MS=18 (BWO)+MD (1-BWO)= 28.3259 MS= 28.2759

PB= 29.92 HG

PV= .17 H20

PS=PB+(~-) (PV/13.6)= 29.9325 HG
DELTA H= 1.45167 H20

PM=PB+ (DELTA H/13.6)= 30.0267 HG

TS= 564 R Wl 0 G. PARTICULATES
TM= 565.583 R W2 @ G. SO2

SQR. DELTA P= .4306392 W3 6 G. H2S04

VM= 41.25 CF W4 .0162 G. F

Cp= .84 o W5 6 G. NH3
VS=85.48 (CP) (AVG. SQR. DELTA P) (SQR.(TS/PS*MS))= 25.2271 FPS
QA=60 (A) (VS)= 24073.2 ACFM

0S=17.64 (QA) (PS/TS) (L-BWO)= 21653.5 DSCFM

VMS=17.64 (VM) (PM/TM)= 38.6543 SCF

E=3,172(QS/VMS)= 1727.67
El= ¢ #/DAY PARTICULATES
E2= 0 #/DAY S02

E3= 0 #/DAY H2S04

E4= 27.9882 #/DAY F

E5= @ #/DAY NH3

PLANT RATE 1625 TONS/DAY : P205 FEED RATE = 1710 P205
3ISOKINETIC= 98.5678

COMMENTS NONE

IS S



INTERNATIONAL MINERALS & CHEMICAL CORPORATION
SOURCE SAMPLING DATA VERIFICATION REPORT
TZST ON STACK #3PAP STACK AT NEW WALES PLANT‘FLA. CONDUCTED .ON §80984
r

zLap WErER | DEL | DEL | STk | METER T ST%  ISOKINETIC
TIME VOLUME P H T IN OUT VELOCITY RATE
(MIN) (FT/SEC) (PERCENT)
s 6.5 © 6  ssa 6 o 6 o
s e29.51 .14 1.08  se4 102 162 21.9314  99.1625
1o e32.62 .15 1.16 564 102 102 22.7012  99.0614
15 636.12 .19 1.47  s64 183 103 25.5494  98.8958
26 639.9 .22 1.7 564 104 104 27.4925  99.1389
25 643.8 .24 1.86  Se4 185 105° 28.715  97.7948
36 647.3 .19 1.47  se4 185 185 25.5494  98.5457
35 ese .11 .85 564 106 166 19.4461  .99.5836
4o es3.1 .15 1.1 se4 167 187 22.7612  97.8126
45 6s6.6 .19 1.47 564 108 108 25.5494  98.0252
se e6s.4 .22 1.7 se4 108 108 27.4925  98.9621
" ss ee4.2 .23 1.8 se4  1g8 108 28.1104  96.869

60 668 .22 1.7 564 169 109 27.4925 98.7866



BEST AVAMNABLE COPY--vomr - mm e i pomiioe e

SOURCE SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

Besily) 17 ) .
SLANT Y A Yol /%
SAMPLE LOCATION S7 79K
TYPE OF CONTROL L/ e7T  Lcrujes

TYPE OF SAMPLES Flu0D rd <

RN ¢ A

paTE_%5/ 7/ 57

TIME START /055 END /) ds
Vou .
SAMPLING TIME </ min/pt.
roTAL saMmpLING TIME £<  min.
o/B Temp /024 F.w/B TEMP 79 F
BAROMETRIC PRESS. - 7.7% "Hg
. STACK PRESSURE <2 .92 "Hg

/ .)'
/4, ~
/ . ‘

"teMp. 92 F,W/D N W/S 0-5mo

WEATHER

NOZZLE DIAMETER S IN.
' PROBE LENGTH £ IN.
| STACK DIMENSIONS = 7 IN.
' STACK AREA )£, 92 FT2

PRODUCTION RATE /L 25 ff/«"i/ﬁf'j

e

FINAL GAS METER READING 2 B...2.0 £t3
INITIAL GAS METER READING =2 .7  ft3
—
 CONDENSATE INCREASE IN IMP. S D ml
7.7
MOISTURE IN SILICA GEL 7. am
MOISTURE IN STACK GAS » D592 3

_;?;J‘Lf

METER DELTA H@ /. 79’) C FACTOR « 7"

. 84

PITOT TUBE COEFFICIENT,Cp

LEAK CHECKS:

METER BOX INITIAL--'" cfm ‘,? in.Hg,

@
FINAL ,0// cfm @ 7 in.Hg
PITOT TURES
IMPACT 3in.H20 FOR 15 sec.(STABLE/LEAK)

.-/-——‘\.
, . S
STATIC 31n.H2OAFOR 15 sec.(STABLE/LEAK)

~

TEST CONDUCTED BY: £ fiiec = JF. “Fulor

7,./’)’_?,."/?.‘ T /:'_ L e
/



BEST AVAILABLE COPY e
ANTy HEN_HALES_CUEMICALS L ING,. Stack o2 227 yare,
o1ENT 1r~.r-1rn_£2‘> °r ganumetnie Pnessune, . Wo__ 29.9Z

[ BUPRITY RS

S
;{;(N;jl:i.y_ —_—
Assunep notsTupe, %

SAIPLE A"

2

4
l"‘

Pt gy o, .
(l Ll

flIcaven Box Gervane -

.y

INTROL UNTT :_‘_j__fi Prone Tir DIAMEIER, IN._ 0 222 Prone Leneii, ifv._¢_§_‘_l__ Frobe NEATER SETTING o *
i : 2 W17 i
vny Gas
Ontrice Al fempenayvunt: Box temp- [ loerucen | Stack
ylnt ClLack | hry Gas 3 ritor, 14, LHL,UZD. °F PumMr Vacuyuh ENATUNRE Ietrena- [ 'messune | S1ack Temr-
IiMe_ | Metkr. Fe” piH20 AP | DESIARD [ACTUAL | IBLET [VuILEr | i, Mo GAVGE | “F Javne oF pip. W | EratuRe T
| L | 528,50 ol | 285 | . SA | 2.5 RSN IECANEN W A4
e |z 0| 5], 2 S8 s L 2ad | ] 29 2.0 AR EERER )
h 3 /55'/5' 5&’%4 P 22|12 /Jﬂ / 7 ;}Z* L), " o s g7y }4'.'5‘/
e |25-22159 4, 2 251201093 |19 S8 5 VA R /)
os |0 552,36 | L4400 )85 |[). 9 10| _$5° A WA W
os | 2020|5243 L2402 ). 6 9z 5 64 |z2v.73 | Jo0
or | 2022|2400 S5 VIS .2 1Y 57 5 >3 | Jo/
oo | 251 545, ) R VEYRIRL 7 A YA EEXER WY
Y UE3 1 2% N > L I VI A I I R ST PR WA
o /522 5Y4-2 AL "_,Z.?.)_._ ). K 7 -m,_ tEER WEE
N O D YA N A T |4 AN PR S
12 |50 60| 5789 AN INZR IR q0 7 7 sl WEE
v (D | 520 00 |55 7151 |72
14 ) 4.2y ' —
15 -
16____ —_
12
10
12 —_—
20
TR




‘ &
PLANT T2 Phus
SAMPLE LOCATION

_TYPE OF CONTROL ({Je?

TR

ﬁa/g{,
STEk

Serusner

TYPE OF SAMPLES /[ /usride
oate_ 9/2/%4 run 22

L Z
400

min/pt.

TIME START /2:5 & END

SAMPLING TIME 5

| TOTAL SAMPLING TIME é& min.

b/ TeMpP /44 F,w/B TEMP 79 F
29.92 "ug
29.93 “Hg

BAROMETRIC PRESS.

STACK PRESSURE

Kot~

WEATHER

TEMP. 97

NOZZLE DIAMETER 300 IN.

PROBE LENGTH £ O IN.
STACK DIMENSIONS 5 7 IN.
STACK AREA [5.90  rr2

PRODUCTION RATE /4 22 Teni/DFe
<

F,W/D_Nw wW/s_&-Lmeb

.SOURCE SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

FINAL GAS METER READING éZ—{ £o

££3

2 .

INITIAL GAS METER READING %5 32.7)D £t3
CONDENSATE INCREASE IN IMP. — ml

MOISTURE IN SILICA GEL — gm
MOISTURE IN STACK GAS — %

METER DELTA HE@_/. i‘z C FACTOR 2 2

PITOT TUBE COEFFICIENT,Cp

-8

" LEAK CHECKS:

METER BOX

FINAL ., |/

PITOT TUBES

INITIAL.D /) cfm @ B

cfm @__éi__

in.Hg

in.Hg

IMPACT 3in.H20 FOR 15 sec.LEAK)
STATIC 3in.H20 FOR 15 sec.LEAK)

TEST CONDUCTED BY: /4544//20%




BEST AVAILABLE COPY
AMT o Hew_WALES CHEMICALS, [NC, STACK '3 #2LFEP vare, a/?/é"/

SAtr e »#

e

fECHECInng

/W/ -
Fmrn Nax 5

n1ENT n:Mm__Zj‘_ °F oanomeTRIC PRessune, M. lic 2 7. 72- AssuMto Mitstune, x_ . 92 i_ BremeG
nrrot UNit oo 79 f Prnone Tie DMAETER, 1. 320 Phne Leheni, Fi. ___,gf_ PRObE NEATER SETTING o "
by Gas

onirice AN TeMmrenarynk Doux Tempr- | InringeEn | Stack
INT | CLuck | bny Gas Prror, N, | 1y, 120 °F Punr VAcuuh Enr\lum; fenpeEna- | 'nessune | Stack Tenr-
| 1we | Meren, £1® |20 AP | DESIRED. l\;wAL _INLEY JUUILED | AN, Hq.ﬁmma_ e F_lanc e |LeRatvRe T
v |05 |552.70 .o |0 | .65 A 5 Ly |272.923 |/es5
. |520 (585.9 |40 | a7 52 9 5 b5 |2993 | Jos—
s /215 158%.% [ 21 .12 |2 g7 5" 45 |z7.73 | /28
w V52015924 |25 || ).a3 |7 74 57 b5 12993 /04
s 2225|5965 .25 l.25|).23 | /.7 Joo) 5" £7 |z2.92 /2%
e 2520 |407. ,»/ 22|, 21 |¢2.20 |1. 7 120 5 ;? 27.95 | /27
YO Yo VA2 ) Jé 1512y |/.25 [0Z 5 za 23 | /23
9 254N\ Lol 5/2,—_ A9 . LY7 | ).5 /27 5 D 2 9a3 | /04
e /275 L1700 |22 22| )70 1) 7 o |7 S0 2293 | /o8
o [5-52| L1790 |25 a5 |/ 72 | )9 1204 |77 7o |27.93 | /25
w5755 | £)2.96 |24 1.25|/ -85 | [.% 105 | 7° 70 _129.92 | [o¢
ho_ 55760 | L710 2U w72 | 1.7 Job 7" 76 |=249./3 | /o€
i | | e2l.50 |~ 9527 av 0]
14__
i5___ _
16___
11
10
19
120

K

=775



- ‘,‘. P

(%

SOURCE SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

piant B3 Lhos feid

SAMPLE LOCATION _5*1?5#

TYPE OF CONTROL We7T 4L 1uvhler

TYPE OF SAMPLES £ //qri/d €
DATE 5/?/ 84 run ¢ 2
TIME START /Y55 END /L 00

SAMPLING TIME 4 min/pt.

TOTAL SAMPLING TIME Z 2 min.
p/B TEMP /04 F,w/B TEMP_7 9 F

BAROMETRIC PRESS. £ 7. 92 “Hg

STACK PRESSURE 2 4. 932 "Hg
WEATHER o7

TEMp. 77 F,w/D_ NW w/s 2 L mps
NOZZLE DIAMETER ., 3 25 IN.
PROBE LENGTH /2 0 IN.
STACK DIMENSIONS .5 ° 7’ IN.

STACK AREA 5.9,  rFr2

PRODUCTION RATE /[ 72 &~ 7//’&’4[ D
7

/

PINAL GAS METER READING éé é’-ﬂd £+3

INITIAL GAS METER READING 4 2&.5  f£t3

CONDENSATE INCREASE IN IMP. - ml

MOISTURE IN SILICA GEL gm

MOISTURE IN STACK GAS - %

METER DELTA HE_ /. /97 c FacTOR_ , 994

PITOT TUBE COEFFICIENT,Cp . f’,y

LEAK CHECKS:

METER BOX  INITIAL o O20'Zfm @ Z in.Hg

-
FINAL _/é cfm @ /~ in.Hg

PITOT TUBES

IMPACT 3in.H20 FOR 15 sec.gSTABLQLEAK)

STATIC 3in.H20 FOR 15 sec.LEAK)

/
TEST CONDUCTED BY: F-o / /¢ o/
O — \/
\) - B,ﬁz-gé v/




 BEST AVAILAB

HTs HEW_WALES b5 s thc,, Siack o725 prre unrer_es oy b el

v .72 7 fieartn Box Servine o !

MENY Teura__ °F Oanomeinie Piakssune, §M. lis Z7 97 Assymry noisrune,

frno e '____;_-if_//_{/ Prone Tie OtAmeten, iM._.220  Pnone Lebiotn, H.__:jﬂ_. Pnote HeAten Sereeme o ®

| A Uy GAs "

Mnicice AlY TeMpEnATUnE fux Temp- | Ineangen | Stace
iny | Cock ey Gas dPitog, fd. fJu, izl °F Pumr Vacuon | Enaijune temrena- | Paessune | Srack Trne-
Ane_fMeren. Fr” (M20 AP ResIREL [Actual | JuLes JUuteer [N, _Tl6_GaveE | °F wne °F . s | enarvne F -

v o5 14288 | 14 |].2Z i Joz 5" 54 27293 /97

2 |\s101429.6) | .15 |11l V1.2 Jjor | &~ L2 |2293| /29

v (L2157 63242 | )9 | 147 | 1.5 (02| &5 6¥ 129.73| /27

v V520002207 | .22 272 |).7 /oY | 57 (L 2793 | /o7

s f20-251£39-9 | .24 |)A4 |). 4 Jo5 | 5" (8 129.93 | /o

e |25-22| 643 8 01 /497 /.5 (05| & (4 |29.93 | /29 :
bt iw/‘i 42{/7. 2, /,:; /.)%’ ,.%- ;aZ 5 j7 29.93 //os’ |
e | 2570|652 . - -2 27 5" 7 29.23 | //2 '-
o ://?/5; 452'/4 .19 ).49 ,I.g )og) 5 éZ 29.93 ////

o |Y5-59| L56. 2¥ |19 - L2655~ ‘ 29.723 .1/

w53\ Ll |22 |18 (1.3 102 | 5" 5 |z795 |

2|55 4plbe 2 | .22 . V7D )90 [0 | s 49 2773 | 777

v s | GLB. o0 |7 Y0¥ 1,49 10},

18 _ | P IEE;ZZ )
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1§ A
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?

20

Rl
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.....BEST AVAILABLE COPY

o R . ‘ o ..
PL Ar' b o
L.::c:z_m
Samgiing Laca=ién_ % ek
cezasss TA o)l J L Puele e
Rzt Na. Y =4
Ampient TezTeTallzs 72
3aTcmecsic Prassucs 7 Z T2

=/

Pw=he Langth AT -

Use the .oITcwm,g equa‘ﬁcn 3] f‘l‘nd. On (na’*'[e. d‘x.meta*) im inches.

h
.2327% Om om

Dr= (= )( = } 's s £5/7€0 D777,

[ 13 -gg ;:',, Vr—s s (&Pjavg. =/ ‘ﬁ;ﬁ

sHE M zen /]
Where Qm= Q.75 cfm 254 (; 7? Hetvd/ c )/
Pm = Py + (a#/13.8) 1n "ng 27 (727 :

Use "m and AH froem previgus stack test. IFf sampling stack for First
time, et Tm = S80°R and AH = AH®

Use Faliaowing equatiom &3 find AH.

L\.H = K L\.Pl F)d‘?) /_/5')’ = -)2 )’I = = . ,——\-(
oaﬁ’ o // - /
AH =§:_ 467308 aH @ €2 (1-3wq)2 Md Iz Ps b 4F 0 - 4
" ¥s Ts Faa "
Use X value ta Find AH c¢srrasgeonding &z each 25, v
Sa=ple Tszia Na. _i .
‘ Stadasd .0 csllecz=d iz the izpinge=T =
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PITOT CALIBRATION FORM

2/7 /s —
DATE: _~ 7 Z 7 CALIBRATED BY: J . A wzun
/
#1 #2 #3 #4 Cp
STANDARD "S" TYPE PITOT TUBE - - — — — 99

NUTECH 5 FT. SAMPLING PROBE

CP(NUTECH 5') = Cp(STD) \/ P(STD)/ P(NUTECH 5')

* NOTE : THIS PROBE WAS USED FOR THE FIRST TIME ON 8/069/84, SO WE
ASSUMED A Cp VALUE OF .84..

(B:STKRPT5.ENV)



s - BEST AVAILABLE COPY

\ FIRST NATIONAL BANK INTERNATIONAL MINERALS & CHEMICAL CORP. 6”23:\\[ :
‘ OF LAKELAND ‘ o h
‘ LAKELAND, FLORIDA _ NEW WALES OPERATIONS
P.O. BOX 1035 « MULBERRY, FLORIDA 33860 CHECK NO. £3081€
02 01 85' OPERATING AccouNf '
\MONTH [ DAY | YEAR) AVGONT =
PAY TO THE ORDER OF ********f’}OOoOO_‘
FLA DEPTOF ENVIRONHMENTAL REGe. ‘ .
7601 HIGHKWAY 3061 NORTH T
TA¥PA FL 33610 '

L4 AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE U

Er=d
g5 308 e 10E3ILW07283n LIAD3ILLEL
: INTERNATIONAL MINERALS&CI:IEMICAL CORPORATION ~ ' DETACH
J. €30816 F53567 NEW WALES OPERATIONS » P.O. BOX 1035 « MULBERRY, FLORIDA 33860 BEFORE DEPOSITING
‘N:SVO[:EYE DAIEEAR INVOICE NUMBER REFERENCE NUMBER PURCHASE ORDER NO. INVOICE AMOUNT DISCOUNT NET PAYABLE \
1 30 85 [PERMIT FE 45 I-615 ' I00.00 T0C<00

100.00 00 10000
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NEW WLES OPERATIONS
P.O. Box 1035 e Mulberry, Florida 33860

§
Telephone: (813) 428-2531 D E R

1982

FEB &

BAQM

INTERNATIONAL MINERALS & CHEMICAL CORPORATION

January 31, 1985

Mr. C. H. Fancy

B.A.Q.M.

Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32301

Dear Sir:

IMC New Wales Operations currently operates three Phosphoric
Acid Plants with permitted rates as follows; East Train 1700
TPD, West Train 1700 TPD, and Third Train 1500 TPD. At this
time, IMC is submitting a construction permit request to increase
Third Train permitted rates from 1500 TPD to 2000 TPD. The
increase represents a 10.2% overall increase in currently per-
mitted phosphoric acid production rates.

With the rate increase, we are also requesting a corresponding
increase in the allowable fluoride emissions. The current
maximum of 30.3 1lbs F/day at 100% of permitted capacity (see
A053-92685, Page 6, Condition 5) would increase to a maximum
of 41.0 1lbs F/day for a net increase of 1.96 TPY of fluoride
emissions, which is 65.3% of the Deminimus level for fluoride
of 3 TPY. There has been no other increase in fluoride emis-
sions since the last PSD review.

No actual construction will occur in this plant with respect
to the requested rate increase. This plant is currently capable
of producing at the 2000 TPD rate without further modification,
the requested rate increase will reflect the actual production
capability as it currently exists.



INTERNATIONAL MINERALS & CHEMICAL CORPORATION

Thank you for your assistance. If additional information is
necessary regarding this request, please contact me.

Sincerely,

4 Maron 2

A. L. Girardin, III

ALG:rc
(033)

Attachments: 1. Permit Application
2. Copy of Operating Permit
3. Operating Permit Compliance Tests
4. Application Fee ($100.00)

cc: J. M. Baretincic - New Wales
D. K. Larsen - Mundelein
C. A. Pflaum - New Wales
W. C. Thomas - DER (Tampa)



